

Nos. 07-15661 & 07-15896

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHARON GEORGE & SHARRICCI FOURTE-DANCY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

RENA J. COMISAC
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME.....	5
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	12
<i>A. The Initial Litigation And The First Appeal.....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>B. Proceedings After Remand.....</i>	<i>15</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING DOT’S REGULATORY DEFINITION OF “READILY ACCESSIBLE” INVALID.....	20
<i>A. Introduction And Standard Of Review.....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>B. DOT’s Regulatory Definition of “Readily Accessible” Is Consistent With The ADA And Fully Implements The Statute.....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>C. DOT’s Regulatory Definition Of “Readily Accessible” Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....</i>	<i>25</i>
1. <i>DOT And The Access Board Carefully Considered Accessibility Requirements For Public Transportation Programs And Facilities.....</i>	<i>25</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>DOT’s Decision Not To Require A Particular Wayfinding Feature Or A Particular Type of Color-Contrast Warning Does Not Render Its Regulatory Definition Of “Readily Accessible” Arbitrary And Capricious.....</i>	28
(i) <i>Directional Signage And Other Wayfinding Features.....</i>	30
(ii) <i>Color-Contrast Warnings.....</i>	33
3. <i>The District Court’s Conclusion That The “Performance Standard” Regarding Travel Distance That Was Included In The ADAAG Was Flawed Is Utterly Without Basis.....</i>	35
4. <i>The District Court Also Relied On Unsupported Factual Assumptions.....</i>	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	30
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	17, 21, 28
<i>Environmental Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).	19, 21
<i>George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 175 Fed. App'x 809 (9th Cir. 2006).	3, 15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007).	24
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).	29
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007).	23
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 43 (1983).	25, 28
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989).	32
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	30
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers Of Am. v. United States Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).	17, 20, 25, 28
<i>Saberi v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 488 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2007).	21

STATUTES:

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* 1
 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I) 5
 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) 5
 42 U.S.C. 12131-12134 5
 42 U.S.C. 12132 5-6
 42 U.S.C. 12134(a) 7
 42 U.S.C. 12141-12165 5
 42 U.S.C. 12141(3) 7
 42 U.S.C. 12143 7, 23
 42 U.S.C. 12143(c) 18
 42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A) 7
 42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A)(i) 23-24
 42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A)(iii) 24
 42 U.S.C. 12146 6
 42 U.S.C. 12147 6
 42 U.S.C. 12147(a) 6
 42 U.S.C. 12147(b) 20, 22
 42 U.S.C. 12147(b)(1) 6, 23, 37
 42 U.S.C. 12148 6
 42 U.S.C. 12148(a)(1) 6
 42 U.S.C. 12149 7, 17, 26
 42 U.S.C. 12149(b) 8
 42 U.S.C. 12164 7
 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III) 5
 42 U.S.C. 12204 8, 26

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.* 1
 29 U.S.C. 792 8
 29 U.S.C. 792(a)(1) 8
 29 U.S.C. 794 12

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 2

28 U.S.C. 1367 2

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.102(b).....	14
28 C.F.R. 35.163.	14
49 C.F.R. Pt. 27.	9
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37.	9
49 C.F.R. 37.3.	9
49 C.F.R. 37.9(a).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 37.9(c).....	12
49 C.F.R. 37.21.	4
49 C.F.R. 37.61.	9
49 C.F.R. 37.123.	9
49 C.F.R. 37.129(a).....	7
49 C.F.R. 37.131(b).....	7
49 C.F.R. 37.167(b).....	11
49 C.F.R. 37.167(d).	11
49 C.F.R. 37.167(f).....	11
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. A.....	8
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D.....	23
49 C.F.R. Pt. 38.	9

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
56 Fed. Reg. 35,408.....	8
56 Fed. Reg. 35,432 (1991).....	35
56 Fed. Reg. 45,500 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
56 Fed. Reg. 45,503.....	26
56 Fed. Reg. 45,504.....	19, 36
56 Fed. Reg. 45,505.....	30-31
56 Fed. Reg. 45,515.....	35
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (1991).....	9, 27
56 Fed. Reg. 45,587.....	26
56 Fed. Reg. 45,601 (1991).....	9, 27
56 Fed. Reg. 45,602 (1991).....	9, 27
56 Fed. Reg. 45,623.....	9
56 Fed. Reg. 45,624.....	9, 27
56 Fed. Reg. 45,741.....	9
71 Fed. Reg. 63,263 (2006).....	11
71 Fed. Reg. 63,265 (2006).....	12

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Access Board Current and Future Research at
<http://www.access-board.gov/research/current-projects.htm>. 33

Access Board FY 2006 Annual Report (January 2007) at <http://www.access-board.gov/about/annualreport/report.htm#access>. 33
